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Alberta Utilities Commission

January 21, 2016 Disposition 21267-D01-2016

Cole Nychka

Manager, Regulatory

ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd.
10035 105 Street

Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2V6

Dear Mr. Nychka:

ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. - South

Rider B 2015 Reconciliation and 2016 Calculation and Filing

Proceeding 21267

Acknowledgement of Rider B 2015 reconciliation and 2016 calculation and filing

1. The Alberta Utilities Commission received your filing dated January 19, 2016, of the
2015 reconciliation and the calculation of the 2016 Rider B percentages effective February 1,
2016, for the communities indicated in the Rider B rate schedule, which is attached to this letter
as Appendix 1.

2. The above noted is accepted as a filing for acknowledgement.

Sincerely,

Derrick Ploof

Director, Retail Energy and Water

Rates Division

Attachment

Calgary 400, 425 First Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 3L8 403-592-8845
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Effective February 1, 2016, by Disposition 21267-D01-2016
This Replaces Rider “B”

Previously Effective January 1, 2016

ATCO GAS AND PIPELINES LTD. — SOUTH

RIDER “B” TO ALL RATES AND ANY OTHER RIDERS THERETO

This Rider is applicable to Customers resident in municipalities that receive a property tax under
the Municipal Government Act or receive payment for specific costs which are not generally incurred
by the Company. This Rider is the estimated percentage of gross revenue required to provide for
the tax payable or specific cost incurred each year. To the extent that this percentage may be more or
less than that required to pay the tax or specific cost, the percentage of gross revenue provided in the
Rider will be adjusted on the 1st of February each year.

The percentage is to be applied as an addition to the billings calculated under the Rates including

charges as allowed under other Riders in effect with respect to the following municipalities:

Municipalities

Ardrie

Banff, Municipality
Banff, Nat Park

Bassano
Bow Island
Brooks
Canmore
Cardston
Carmangay
Carstairs
Champion
Chestermere
Claresholm
Coaldale
Cochrane
Coutts

Crowsnest Pass

Cremona
Didsbury
Duchess
Elnora
Foremost
Fort Macleod
Granum
Hill Spring
Lethbridge
Linden
Lomond
Milk River
Nanton
Nobleford

%

2.50
0.00
0.00
4.20
3.80
4.50
2.20
3.90
5.80
2.80
6.60
2.40
4.90
2.90
1.70
5.50
4.60
0.00
2.60
4.50
4.80
4.00
4.80
8.10
14.70
5.40
6.70
3.30
6.50
4.20
1.10

Effective

Date

yymmdd

16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01

Municipalities

Olds

Penhold
Raymond
Redwood Meadows (Siksika)
Rosemary
Stavely
Stirling
Strathmore
Taber

Trochu
Turner Valley
Vulcan

%

2.60
3.00
4.10
8.80
4.10
3.20
3.20
2.00
3.50
6.00
4.90
4.50

Effective
Date

yymmdd

16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01
16/02/01



