

January 21, 2016

Disposition 21267-D01-2016

Cole Nychka Manager, Regulatory ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. 10035 105 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2V6

Dear Mr. Nychka:

ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. - South Rider B 2015 Reconciliation and 2016 Calculation and Filing Proceeding 21267

Acknowledgement of Rider B 2015 reconciliation and 2016 calculation and filing

- 1. The Alberta Utilities Commission received your filing dated January 19, 2016, of the 2015 reconciliation and the calculation of the 2016 Rider B percentages effective February 1, 2016, for the communities indicated in the Rider B rate schedule, which is attached to this letter as Appendix 1.
- 2. The above noted is accepted as a filing for acknowledgement.

Sincerely,

Derrick Ploof Director, Retail Energy and Water Rates Division

Attachment

Effective February 1, 2016, by Disposition 21267-D01-2016 This Replaces Rider "B" Previously Effective January 1, 2016

ATCO GAS AND PIPELINES LTD. – SOUTH RIDER "B" TO ALL RATES AND ANY OTHER RIDERS THERETO

This Rider is applicable to Customers resident in municipalities that receive a property tax under the Municipal Government Act or receive payment for specific costs which are not generally incurred by the Company. This Rider is the estimated percentage of gross revenue required to provide for the tax payable or specific cost incurred each year. To the extent that this percentage may be more or less than that required to pay the tax or specific cost, the percentage of gross revenue provided in the Rider will be adjusted on the 1st of February each year.

The percentage is to be applied as an addition to the billings calculated under the Rates including charges as allowed under other Riders in effect with respect to the following municipalities:

		Effective Date			Effective Date
<u>Municipalities</u>	<u>%</u>	yymmdd	<u>Municipalities</u>	<u>%</u>	yymmdd
Ardrie	2.50	16/02/01	Olds	2.60	16/02/01
Banff, Municipality	0.00	16/02/01	Penhold	3.00	16/02/01
Banff, Nat Park	0.00	16/02/01	Raymond	4.10	16/02/01
Bassano	4.20	16/02/01	Redwood Meadows (Siksika)	8.80	16/02/01
Bow Island	3.80	16/02/01	Rosemary	4.10	16/02/01
Brooks	4.50	16/02/01	Stavely	3.20	16/02/01
Canmore	2.20	16/02/01	Stirling	3.20	16/02/01
Cardston	3.90	16/02/01	Strathmore	2.00	16/02/01
Carmangay	5.80	16/02/01	Taber	3.50	16/02/01
Carstairs	2.80	16/02/01	Trochu	6.00	16/02/01
Champion	6.60	16/02/01	Turner Valley	4.90	16/02/01
Chestermere	2.40	16/02/01	Vulcan	4.50	16/02/01
Claresholm	4.90	16/02/01			
Coaldale	2.90	16/02/01			
Cochrane	1.70	16/02/01			
Coutts	5.50	16/02/01			
Crowsnest Pass	4.60	16/02/01			
Cremona	0.00	16/02/01			
Didsbury	2.60	16/02/01			
Duchess	4.50	16/02/01			
Elnora	4.80	16/02/01			
Foremost	4.00	16/02/01			
Fort Macleod	4.80	16/02/01			
Granum	8.10	16/02/01			
Hill Spring	14.70	16/02/01			
Lethbridge	5.40	16/02/01			
Linden	6.70	16/02/01			
Lomond	3.30	16/02/01			
Milk River	6.50	16/02/01			
Nanton	4.20	16/02/01			
Nobleford	1.10	16/02/01			